

061381 APR 18 2007

No. 06- OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OMAR MEJIA-HUERTA, ANASTACIO PANTOJA-ARELLANO,
JOSE ANDRES DEHUMA-SUAREZ, ANTONIO CRUZ-MARTINEZ,
LUIS ESTRADA, AND TABRODRICK DESHAUN CRADDOCK,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD ANDERSON
(Counsel of Record)
JERRY V. BEARD
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER'S OFFICE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
819 Taylor Street, Suite 9A10
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
(817) 978-2753

WALTER DELLINGER
MARK S. DAVIES
NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
SUSAN M. MOSS*
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

* *Admitted in Idaho only*

Attorneys for Petitioners

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RULES, STATUTES, AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Legal Background	4
B. Factual Background and Procedural His- tory	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. THERE IS AN ACKNOWLEDGED, DEEP CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE QUESTION WHETHER RULE 32(H)'S NOTICE RE- QUIREMENT SURVIVES <i>BOOKER</i>	16
II. WHETHER RULE 32(H)'S NOTICE RE- QUIREMENT SURVIVES <i>BOOKER</i> IS AN ISSUE OF URGENT PRACTICAL IMPOR- TANCE WELL PRESENTED BY THIS CASE	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>United States v. Anati</i> , 457 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17, 25, 26
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	7
<i>United States v. Atencio</i> , 476 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cousins</i> , 469 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2006).....	17, 18, 25
<i>United States v. Davenport</i> , 445 F.3d 366 (4th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>United States v. Dozier</i> , 44 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2006).....	20, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Evans-Martinez</i> , 448 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006).....	19, 25
<i>United States v. Garza</i> , 188 Fed. App'x 274 (5th Cir. 2006), <i>peti- tion for cert. filed</i> , No. 06-8481 (U.S. Dec. 20, 2006)	22
<i>United States v. Irizarry</i> , 458 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2006), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 06-7517 (U.S. Oct. 26, 2006),	17, 21
<i>United States v. Long Soldier</i> , 431 F.3d 1120 (8th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>United States v. Mateo</i> , 179 Fed. App'x 64 (1st Cir. 2006).....	22

<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 452 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2006), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 06-8085 (U.S. Nov. 27, 2006)	21
<i>United States v. Santos Monroy</i> , 135 Fed. App'x 190 (10th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>United States v. Sitting Bear</i> , 436 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>United States v. Vampire Nation</i> , 451 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2006).....	20, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 447 F.3d 999 (7th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 461 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2006).....	22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. V	4
--------------------------	---

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.....	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mem. from Hon. Susan C. Bucklew, Chair, Advi- sory Committee on Criminal Rules to Hon. David F. Levi, Chair, Standing Comm. on Rules of Practice and Procedure 3 (May 20, 2006), http://www.uscourts.gov/rules/Reports/CR0520 06 .pdf	29
--	----

Mem. from Hon. Susan C. Bucklew, Chair, Advisory Committee on Criminal Rules to Hon. David F. Levi, Chair, Standing Comm. on Rules of Practice and Procedure 2 (Dec. 18, 2006), http://www.uscourts.gov/rules/Reports/CR12-2006.pdf	29
<i>Pending Rule Amendments</i> , http://www.uscourts.gov/rules/newrules6.htm	29
<i>Researching Rules Amendments:</i>	
<i>Minutes of Committee Meetings</i> , http://www.uscourts.gov/rules/minutes.htm ;	
<i>Meetings and Hearings</i> , http://www.uscourts.gov/rules/newrules2.html	29
<i>The Rulemaking Process: A Summary for the Bench and Bar: The Federal Rules of Practice and Procedure</i> , Apr. 2006, http://www.uscourts.gov/rules/proceduresum.htm	30
<i>The Rulemaking Process: Judicial Conference Procedures: Procedures for the Conduct of Business by the Judicial Conference Committees on Rules of Practice and Procedure</i> , http://www.uscourts.gov/rules/procedurejc.htm	29
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> , "Fiscal Year 2006 Guidelines Sentences National Data," http://www.ussc.gov/ANNRPT/2006/SBTOC06.htm	26
<i>U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual</i> (2006).....	23
